This note explains the impact on the consolidated financial statements of the adoption of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with
customers’ and IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ which became effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2018 and of IFRS 16
‘Leases’ which the Group has early adopted. As a result of changes required to the Group’s accounting policies arising from
adoption of these standards, prior period comparatives have been restated.

In addition, in 2018 the Group finalised the fair values of assets and liabilities of Elite Aerospace, Inc. (‘Elite’) which was acquired on
28 March 2017. IFRS 3 requires fair value adjustments to be recorded with effect from the date of acquisition and consequently has
resulted in a restatement of previously reported results.

The following tables show the impact of these changes on each line item affected. Line items which are not impacted by the
restatement have been aggregated within the relevant sub‑totals. The impact of each new standard is also explained in more detail
within the footnotes that follow the tables.

Consolidated income statement (extract)

2017
As previously

reported
£’m

IFRS 15

£’m

IFRS 16

£’m

IFRS 9

 £’m

Elite

£’m

2017
Restated

£’m

Revenue 2,027.3 (32.9) – – – 1,994.4
Cost of sales (1,234.0) (1.2) – – – (1,235.2)

Gross profit 793.3 (34.1) – – – 759.2

Net operating costs (489.1) (0.2) 0.7 2.1 – (486.5)

Operating profit 304.2 (34.3) 0.7 2.1 – 272.7

Net finance costs (41.8) – (2.6) – – (44.4)

Profit before tax 262.4 (34.3) (1.9) 2.1 – 228.3

Tax credit/(charge) 87.6 (21.2) (0.2) (0.4) (1.3) 64.5

Profit for the year 350.0 (55.5) (2.1) 1.7 (1.3) 292.8

Earnings per share:
Basic (pence) 45.2 (7.2) (0.2) 0.2 (0.2) 37.8
Diluted (pence) 44.3 (7.0) (0.2) 0.2 (0.2) 37.1

Non-GAAP measures:
Underlying operating profit 388.4 (35.8) 0.7 – – 353.3
Underlying profit before tax 357.9 (35.8) (1.9) – – 320.2
Underlying basic earnings per share (pence) 35.3 (3.2) (0.1) – – 32.0
Underlying diluted earnings per share (pence) 34.6 (3.2) (0.1) – – 31.3

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

2017
As previously

reported
£’m

IFRS 15

£’m

IFRS 16

£’m

IFRS 9

 £’m

Elite

£’m

2017
Restated

£’m

Profit for the year 350.0 (55.5) (2.1) 1.7 (1.3) 292.8

Items that may be reclassified to the income statement in
subsequent periods:

Currency translation movements (161.6) 13.7 0.4 – – (147.5)
Movements in fair value of financial liabilities arising from

changes in credit risk – – – (2.1) – (2.1)

Cash flow hedge movements (0.2) – – – – (0.2)
Tax effect (2.8) – – 0.4 – (2.4)

(164.6) 13.7 0.4 (1.7) – (152.2)

Items that will not be reclassified to the income
statement in subsequent periods 39.5 – – – – 39.5

Other comprehensive (expense)/income (125.1) 13.7 0.4 (1.7) – (112.7)

Total comprehensive income for the year 224.9 (41.8) (1.7) – (1.3) 180.1

Meggitt PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

181

St
ra

te
g

ic
 re

p
or

t
G

ov
er

na
nc

e
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
O

th
er

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

45. Restatement of prior year comparatives continued
Consolidated balance sheets (extracts)

1 January
2017

As previously
reported

£’m

IFRS 15

£’m

IFRS 16

£’m

IFRS 9

 £’m

Elite

£’m

1 January
2017

Restated

£’m

Net assets 2,456.4 (196.5) (3.6) – – 2,256.3

Equity
Hedging and translation reserves 551.5 – – 0.8 – 552.3
Retained earnings 630.6 (196.5) (3.6) (0.8) – 429.7
Other equity 1,274.3 – – – – 1,274.3

Total equity 2,456.4 (196.5) (3.6) – – 2,256.3

31 December
2017

As previously
reported

£’m

IFRS 15

£’m

IFRS 16

£’m

IFRS 9

 £’m

Elite

£’m

31 December
2017

Restated

£’m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1,947.0 – – – (2.1) 1,944.9
Development costs 482.3 13.5 – – – 495.8
Programme participation costs 332.1 (315.0) – – – 17.1
Property, plant and equipment 322.9 – 83.3 – – 406.2
Trade and other receivables 39.2 (0.5) – – – 38.7
Contract assets – 49.7 – – – 49.7
Deferred tax assets 11.5 14.7 0.1 – – 26.3
Other non‑current assets 714.2 – – – – 714.2

3,849.2 (237.6) 83.4 – (2.1) 3,692.9

Current assets
Inventories 404.1 (10.7) – – – 393.4
Trade and other receivables 437.1 (47.4) – – – 389.7
Contract assets – 39.7 – – – 39.7
Other current assets 136.1 – – – – 136.1

977.3 (18.4) – – – 958.9

Total assets 4,826.5 (256.0) 83.4 – (2.1) 4,651.8

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (445.5) 37.6 5.8 – – (402.1)
Contract liabilities – (52.5) – – – (52.5)
Lease liabilities (0.1) – (16.8) – – (16.9)
Provisions (64.2) – – – (1.5) (65.7)
Other current liabilities (136.1) – – – – (136.1)

(645.9) (14.9) (11.0) – (1.5) (673.3)

Net current assets 331.4 (33.3) (11.0) – (1.5) 285.6

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities – (23.1) – – – (23.1)
Deferred tax liabilities (201.7) 55.7 1.5 – 2.3 (142.2)
Lease liabilities (6.0) – (79.2) – – (85.2)
Other non‑current liabilities (1,416.5) – – – – (1,416.5)

(1,624.2) 32.6 (77.7) – 2.3 (1,667.0)

Total liabilities (2,270.1) 17.7 (88.7) – 0.8 (2,340.3)

Net assets 2,556.4 (238.3) (5.3) – (1.3) 2,311.5

Equity
Hedging and translation reserves 386.9 13.7 0.4 (0.9) – 400.1
Retained earnings 892.8 (252.0) (5.7) 0.9 (1.3) 634.7
Other equity 1,276.7 – – – – 1,276.7

Total equity 2,556.4 (238.3) (5.3) – (1.3) 2,311.5

Meggitt PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2018

182

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

45. Restatement of prior year comparatives continued
Impact of IFRS 15
In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the standard has been adopted retrospectively with restatements made to
prior year comparatives. A summary of the principal areas of IFRS 15 that have impacted the Group are show in the tables below
and footnotes that follow:

Programme
participation

costs

(a)
£’m

Programme
participation

costs

(b)
£’m

Customer
funding on

development
programmes

(c)
£’m

Other

 (d)
£’m

Reclassifications

(e)
 £’m

2017
Impact

£’m

Revenue – (2.5) – (30.4) – (32.9)

Cost of sales (21.4) 2.5 – 17.7 – (1.2)

Gross loss (21.4) – – (12.7) – (34.1)

Net operating costs – – – (0.2) – (0.2)

Operating loss (21.4) – – (12.9) – (34.3)

Tax charge (21.2)

Loss for the year (55.5)

Programme
participation

costs

(a)
£’m

Programme
participation

costs

(b)
£’m

Customer
funding on

development
programmes

(c)
£’m

Other

 (d)
£’m

Reclassifications

(e)
 £’m

1 January
2017

Impact

£’m

Net assets (188.3) – – (8.2) – (196.5)

Programme
participation

costs

(a)
£’m

Programme
participation

costs

(b)
£’m

Customer
funding on

development
programmes

(c)
£’m

Other

(d)

£’m

Reclassifications

(e)
 £’m

31 December
2017

Impact

£’m

Development costs – – 13.5 – – 13.5
Programme participation costs (285.4) (29.6) – – – (315.0)
Trade and other receivables – non‑current – – – 8.9 (9.4) (0.5)
Contract assets – non‑current – 26.8 – (6.5) 29.4 49.7
Deferred tax assets 14.7 – – – – 14.7
Inventories – – – 4.5 (15.2) (10.7)
Trade and other receivables – current – – – (16.6) (30.8) (47.4)
Contract assets – current – 2.8 – 7.8 29.1 39.7
Trade and other payables – current – – – (17.5) 55.1 37.6
Contract liabilities – current – – (0.3) 6.0 (58.2) (52.5)
Contract liabilities – non‑current – – (13.2) (9.9) – (23.1)
Deferred tax liabilities 50.8 – – 4.9 – 55.7

Net Assets (219.9) – – (18.4) – (238.3)

a) Programme participation costs – Free of charge/deeply discounted manufactured parts
Programme participation costs consist of incentives given to OEMs in connection with their selection of the Group’s products for
installation onto new aircraft where the Group has obtained principal supplier status. Where these incentives comprise the supply
of initial manufactured parts on a free of charge or deeply discounted basis, amounts are recognised within costs of sales as
incurred. Under the Group’s previous accounting policy, amounts were recognised as an intangible asset and amortised over their